

Court No. - 7

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 19977 of 2022

Petitioner :- Smt. Pushpa

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 6 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ajay Mishra, Shri Krishna Mishra

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Siddharth Khare

Hon'ble Prakash Padia, J.

1. It is argued by counsel for the petitioner that after the permission for appointment was granted by the District Basic Education Officer, Firozabad on 30.05.2015 the petitioner was appointed in the institution in question. In paragraph 6 of the permission letter it is stated that before making any selection Managing Committee call for an nominee by the District Basic Education Officer. Nothing has been stated in the entire petition nor any argument has been made that before making selection whether any nominee was appointed by the District Basic Education Officer or not. Apart from the same permission was granted on 30.05.2015 but the advertisements for appointment on the post was issued on 29.12.2018. The laches has not been explained in the petition.

2. As prayed by counsel for the petitioner, three weeks' time is granted to file supplementary affidavit.

3. List thereafter.

Order Date :- 31.8.2024

Pramod Tripathi